Decision No. C25-0461

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 25A-0214BP-ABAND

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF MV PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, INC. FOR APPROVAL TO ABANDON ITS CONTRACT CARRIER PERMIT NO. B-10106.

COMMISSION DECISION GRANTING ABANDONMENT OF CONTRACT CARRIER PERMIT

Issued Date: June 18, 2025 Adopted Date: June 11, 2025

I. <u>BY THE COMMISSION</u>

A. Statement, Findings, and Conclusions

1. On May 21, 2025, MV Public Transportation, Inc. filed an Application to Abandon

Operations Under Contract Carrier Permit No. B-10106.

2. The Commission noticed this Application to all interested persons, firms, and corporations pursuant to § 40-6-108(2), C.R.S., on May 27, 2025, for a period of ten days.

3. No petition to intervene or otherwise participate in this proceeding has been filed. This proceeding is uncontested. Under § 40-6-109(5), C.R.S., this matter may be determined without a hearing.

4. In accordance with Rule 6205 of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 *Code of Colorado Regulations* 723-6, the information submitted with this Application warrants the granting of the requested abandonment.

5. This Application for approval to abandon Contract Carrier Permit No. B-10106 is not contrary to the public interest and will be granted.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. This Application is deemed complete for purposes of § 40-6-109.5, C.R.S.
- 2. The Application filed by MV Public Transportation, Inc. for approval to abandon

operations under Contract Carrier Permit No. B-10106, is granted.

- 3. Contract Carrier Permit No. B-10106 is CANCELLED.
- 4. The 20-day period provided for in § 40-6-114, C.R.S., within which to file an

Applications for Rehearing, Reargument, or Reconsideration begins on the first day following the

effective date of this Decision.

5. This Decision is effective immediately upon its Issued Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING June 11, 2025.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

beca

Rebecca E. White, Director

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

ERIC BLANK

MEGAN M. GILMAN

TOM PLANT

Commissioners